cartridges consumed) of the copies produced by the various desktop printers installed (Annex 2). 

The bidding price offered for the volume of copies produced by the pool of network printers and 
multifunctionals is intended as an all-inclusive ‘per copy’ price, excluding only paper, for an annual 
number of passages estimated at about 6,300,000 (six million, three hundred thousand) copies and/or 
prints, of which 6,000,000 for b/w production and 300,000 for colour production.  

The Institute’s aim in merging the two services, renting of printers/multifunctionals and the Print Shop, 
is to reduce the number of desktop printers as far as possible (the size of this reduction, considering the

[...]

users of such services were responsible for them, it being agreed in this regard that whatsoever expense 
might derive from it is to be understood as already included or paid for in the contract fees.  In this 
respect an insurance policy for workers/contract workers must be taken out with a limit of indemnity not 
lower than €.3,000,000.00/1,500,000.00 (three million/one million five hundred thousand).  

The limit of indemnity is to be recalculated based on the ISTAT cost of living indices, should they 
undergo an increase of over 10% of the initial amounts. 

A copy of the insurance policies must be delivered to the Contracting Authority at least ten days prior to